




September 4, 1990

Steve White

918 W. Lincoln Avenue

Anaheim, CA  92805






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-90-547

Dear Mr. White:


This is in response to your letter requesting guidance in connection with the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your request did not specify a particular governmental decision, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


As a member of the North County Community College District Board of Trustees with a spouse who is a part-time teacher in your district, must you disqualify yourself from participation in decisions regarding faculty salaries and related issues?

CONCLUSION


You need not disqualify yourself from decisions concerning faculty salaries, so long as your spouse's circumstances are not treated differently from those of others in her job classification.  If a decision relates uniquely to your spouse or if a decision results in the hiring or firing of your spouse then you must disqualify yourself.

FACTS


You are a member of the North County Community College District Board of Trustees, an appointed position.  Your spouse Rosamund has been a part-time instructor in the district since prior to your appointment to the board.  You are concerned that Rosamund's teaching position may create a conflict of interest for you, particularly in regard to participation in decisions relating to faculty salaries and related issues.

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act prohibits a public official, such as a school board member, from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence any governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A public official has a financial interest in a decision, and therefore must disqualify himself from participating in that decision, if the decision would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family, or on:


Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.





Section 87103(c).


Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) further provides that a decision will be considered to have a material financial effect if it "will result in the personal expenses, income, assets (other than interest in real property), or liabilities of the official of his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by at least $250."


Regulation 18702.1(c) limits the foregoing rules:


(c)  Notwithstanding subsection (a) an official does not have to disqualify himself or herself from a governmental decision if:


(1)  The decision only affects the salary, per diem, or reimbursement for expenses the official or his or her spouse receives from a state or local governmental agency.  This subsection does not apply to decisions to hire, fire, promote, demote, or discipline an official's spouse, or to set a salary for an official's spouse which is different from salaries paid to other employees of the spouse's agency in the same job classification or position....


Therefore, a decision to increase the salaries of all employees in the same classification as that of your spouse would not create a conflict of interest for you.  However, a decision that would have an effect which would be unique to your wife, such as a decision regarding an increase in her salary rather than in the salaries of all instructors in her job classification, would not be a decision in which you could participate.  See Norton Advice Letter, No. I-89-532 and Plisky Advice Letter, No. A-86-149.


Please be advised that the above pertains only to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  Other statutes, such as Section 1090, which may have a bearing on your situation are not within the administrative jurisdiction of the Fair Political Practices Commission.  We suggest that you contact the Attorney General's office for advice regarding Section 1090 of the Government Code.


If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Susan L. Bobrow

Counsel, Legal Division
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